and payment of interest in the aggregate amount of approximately HK$6.8 million and the
remaining balance will be used as the Group’s general working capital. The net price per
Placing Share will be approximately HK$0.212.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY DURING THE PAST 12
MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any fund raising activities in the past 12 months
immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

– 7 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all
reasonable enquires, the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement and (ii) immediately after completion of the Placing (assuming the maximum
number of the Placing Shares is placed and there is no other change in the issued share
capital of the Company before the completion of the Placing) are set out below:

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately after completion
of the Placing (assuming the

maximum number of the
Placing Shares is placed

and there is no other change
in the issued share capital
of the Company before the
completion of the Placing)

No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Chen Chien Yeh 82,990,790 23.07 82,990,790 19.22
Placees — — 71,945,370 16.67
Other Public Shareholders 276,736,060 76.93 276,736,060 64.11

359,726,850 100.00 431,672,220 100.00

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, following expressions have the following meanings unless the context
requires otherwise:

“AGM” the annual general meeting of the Company held on 22 June 2020
at which the General Mandate was granted to the Directors

“associate(s)” has the meaning ascribed thereto in the Listing Rules

“Board” the board of Directors

– 8 –

“Business Day” a day (excluding Saturday, Sunday or public or statutory holiday
in Hong Kong and any day on which a tropical cyclone warning
No. 8 or above is hoisted or remains hoisted between 9:00 a.m.
and 12:00 noon and is not lowered at or before 12:00 noon or on